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Employer Representatives 
David Hittinger 

Independent Electrical Contractors 
Association of Greater Cincinnati 

586 Kings Run Drive 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45232 

(513) 542-0400 
dhittinger@iec-cincy.com 

William H. McNally 
Mechanical Contractors Association 

1550 Old Henderson Road, Suite N232 
Columbus, Ohio 43220 

(614) 459-0770 
billmcnally@mcaco.org 

Council Vice-Chairman, 
Executive Board Member 

Joseph Igel 
George J. Igel & Co., Inc. 
2040 Alum Creek Drive 
Columbus, Ohio 43207 

(614) 445-8421 
(614) 445-8205 (F) 

joe.igel@igelco.com 

Employee Representatives 
Douglas Soma 

South Central Ohio District 
Council of Carpenters 
1394 Courtright Road 

Columbus, Ohio 43227 
(614) 236-4205 

dougsoma@frontier.com 

Steve Lipster 
The Electrical Trades Center 

947 Goodale Boulevard 
Columbus, Ohio 43212 

(614) 463-5282 
(614) 463-5252 (F) 

lipster@electricaltrades.org 
Council Chairman, 

Executive Board Member 

Robert Gartner 
Columbus Sheet Metal Workers 

3031 Lamb Avenue 
Columbus, Ohio 43219 

(614) 471-3107 
(614) 471-2868 (F) 

office@tinman24.org 

Public Representatives 
David Siravo 

Owens Community College 
1724 Indian Wood Circle 

Maumee, Ohio 43537 
(419) 654-0185 (C) 
(567) 661-7449 (O) 
(657) 661-7662 (F) 
dave@owens.edu 

Thomas Conley 
Greater Warren Youngstown 

Urban League 
290 West Market Street 

Warren, Ohio 44481 
(330) 394-4316 

(330) 394-3167 (F) 
tsconley@hotmail.com 

Deborah B. Catri, Ph.D. 
Director, Philanthropy Operations 

Homeport 
3443 Agler Road, Suite 200 

Columbus, Ohio 43219 
(614) 545-4823 

debbie.catri@homeportohio.org 
Executive Board Member 

Advisory Members 
Stephen Clegg 
Chief, Bureau of 

Wage & Hour Administration 
Ohio Department of Commerce 

6606 Tussing Road 
Reynoldsburg, Ohio 43068 

(614) 728-8686 
stephen.clegg@com.state.oh.us 

Joseph Dunn 
Legislative Liaison 
ODJFS Office of 

Legislation 
30 East Broad Street, 32nd Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 466-6650 

joseph.dunn@jfs.ohio.gov 

Ramesh Thambuswamy 
ODJFS Office of 

Legal and Acquisition Services 
30 East Broad Street, 31st Floor 

Columbus, Ohio 43215 
(614) 466-4605 

(614) 752-8298 (F) 
ramesh.thambuswamy@jfs.ohio.gov 

Linda O'Connor 
Assistant Director, CTE 

Industrial & Engineering Systems / 
Health Careers Education 

Ohio Department of Education 
25 South Front Street, MS 608 
Columbus, Ohio 43215-4183 

(614) 644-6095 
linda.oconnor@ode.state.oh.us 

Robert Breeckner 
Director 

Veteran Educational Programs 
Ohio Department of Veterans Services 

77 South High Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

(614) 466-9287 
(614) 728-0094 (F) 

robert.breeckner@dvs.ohio.gov 

Paula K. Compton, Ph.D. 
Associate Vice Chancellor 
Articulation and Transfer 

Ohio Department of Higher Education 
30 East Broad Street 

36th Floor 
Columbus, Ohio 43215 

(614) 466-3334 
pcompton@regents.state.oh.us 

ODJFS Advisory Staff 
Bruce Madson 

Assistant Director 
Employment Services 

(614) 466-6283 
 

John Weber 
Deputy Director, Office of Workforce 

Development (OWD) 
(614) 466-9494 

. 
 

Beth Brannigan 
Chief, OWD Employment & Training 

Programs Bureau 
(614) 466-9892 

Andrew Maciejewski 
Assistant Chief, OWD Employment & 

Training Programs Bureau 
(614) 466-9498 

 
Patrick Reardon 

Executive Administrator 
OWD Apprenticeship Unit 

(614) 644-0863 
 
 


